Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest [rec. 014268/0602]

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Connecticut Development Authority	05/17/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Colt's Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Street Address:	545 New Park Ave.
City:	West Hartford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6301815
Patent Number:	6237271
Patent Number:	6000162
Patent Number:	5896691
Patent Number:	5815973
Patent Number:	5704153
Patent Number:	D387842
Patent Number:	D387841
Patent Number:	D366514
Patent Number:	5493806
Patent Number:	5483766
Patent Number:	5301448
Patent Number:	5272828
Patent Number:	5153359

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 016263 FRAME: 0260

500039994

Fax Number: (860)275-0343

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-275-0589
Email: ptomail@dbh.com

Correspondent Name: Barb Villandry, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Day, Berry & Howard LLP, CityPlace 1
Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Barb Villandry

Total Attachments: 2

source=Colt CDA patent release of 7-16-03 sec int#page1.tif source=Colt CDA patent release of 7-16-03 sec int#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016263 FRAME: 0261

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of May 2005, is made by Connecticut Development Authority (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Colt's Manufacturing Company, Inc. (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 16, 2003 at Reel 014268 and Frame 0602; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Patents to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Connecticut Development Authority

Title:

the same

CHAR1\822359v1

PATENT REEL: 016263 FRAME: 0262

Schedule A

Colt's Manufacturing Company, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Colt's Manufacturing Company, LLC In Favor of Connecticut Development Authority Recorded 07/16/03 at Reel 014268 Frame 0602

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
FIREARMS AND DOCKING STATION SYSTEM FOR LIMITING USE	6301815	10/16/01
FIREARM WITH SAFETY SYSTEM HAVING A COMMUNICATION	6237271	05/29/01
COMPACT PISTOL	6000162	12/14/99
FIREARM BATTERY AND CONTROL MODULE	5896691	04/27/99
COMPACT PISTOL	5815973	10/06/98
FIREARM BATTERY AD CONTROL MODULE	5704153	01/06/98
PISTOL	D387842	12/16/97
PISTOL	D387841	12/16/97
COMBINED HANDGRIP AND TRIGGER GUARD FOR A FIREARM	D366514	01/23/96
STRIKER RETAINING SYSTEM FOR A FIREARM	5493806	02/27/96
COMBINED HANDGRIP AND TRIGGER GUARD FOR A FIREARM	5483766	01/16/96
FIREARM SAFETY SYSTEM	5301448	04/12/94
COMBINED CARTRIDGE MAGAZINE AND POWER SUPPLY FOR A	5272828	12/28/93
CARTRIDGE MAGAZINE FOR USE WITH DIFFERENT TYPE	5153359	10/06/92

CHAR1\822359v1

RECORDED: 07/14/2005

PATENT REEL: 016263 FRAME: 0263